

No. 19-1910

In The United States Court of Appeals
For The
Fourth Circuit

JOHN DOE 4, BY AND THROUGH HIS NEXT FRIEND NELSON LOPEZ, ON
BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

vs.

SHENANDOAH VALLEY JUVENILE CENTER COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

On Appeal from the United States District Court, W.D. Virginia
Honorable Elizabeth K. Dillon D.C. No. 5:17-cv-00097-EKD-JCH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CURRENT AND FORMER STATE
ATTORNEYS GENERAL, ELECTED PROSECUTORS,
CORRECTIONS LEADERS, CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEADERS,
AND DISABILITY RIGHTS LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

NEIL R. ELLIS
MARK E. HERZOG
DAVID A. MILLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K STREET NW
WASHINGTON, D.C.
TELEPHONE: +1 202 736-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ARE DIFFERENT FROM ADULTS AS A BIOLOGICAL AND LEGAL MATTER	4
II. A TRAUMA-INFORMED APPROACH TO MENTAL HEALTH CARE IS THE PROFESSIONAL STANDARD OF CARE FOR CHILD DETAINEES	9
III. ENSURING YOUTH DETAINEES RECEIVE TRAUMA- INFORMED CARE PROMOTES PUBLIC SAFETY AND PUBLIC TRUST IN THE JUSTICE SYSTEM	14
IV. SVJC’s DISTURBING PRACTICES STRAY FROM THE TRAUMA-INFORMED APPROACH ACCEPTED AS STANDARD PRACTICE IN THE FIELD AND THE COURT ERRED IN REJECTING PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS	18
A. The Purpose of Detention at SVJC is Non-Punitive	19
B. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment because Record Evidence Supports the Conclusion that SVJC Failed to Meet the Mental Health Needs of Traumatized Child Detainees Under the Professional Judgment Standard	21
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: LIST OF AMICI.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander S. v. Boyd</i> , 876 F. Supp. 773 (D.S.C. 1995)	20
<i>Beltran v. Cardall</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 476 (E.D. Va. 2016)	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	5, 16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	5
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	4, 19, 22
Statutes	
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1232	20
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)	20
Other Authorities	
Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander Healing Found., <i>Healing Informed Organisations</i> (Feb. 2015) https://healingfoundation.org.au/app/uploads/2017/02/Healing-Informed-Organisations-FINAL-SCREEN-INTERACTIVE.pdf	13

Australian Human Rights Comm’n, *National Inquiry into Children in Immigration Detention 2014: Discussion Paper* (Feb. 3, 2014), <https://www.humanrights.gov.au/our-work/asylum-seekers-and-refugees/publications/national-inquiry-children-immigration-detention> 8

Christopher E. Branson et al., *Trauma-Informed Juvenile Systems: A Systematic Review of Definitions and Core Components*, 9 *Psychol. Trauma* 635 (2017), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5664165/pdf/nihms841184.pdf>..... 12, 24

Sue Burrell, Nat’l Child Traumatic Stress Network, *Trauma and the Environment of Care in Juvenile Institutions* (Aug. 2013), https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources/trauma_and_environment_of_care_in_juvenile_institutions.pdf .. 9, 10, 11, 24

Jessica Chicco et al., *Policy Statement on the Incarceration of Undocumented Migrant Families*, 57 *Am. J. Community Psychol.* 255 (2016) 8

Andrew B. Clark, *Juvenile Solitary Confinement as a Form of Child Abuse*, 45 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. Online* 350 (2017), <http://jaapl.org/content/45/3/350#sec-6> 25

Alexandra Cook et al., *Complex Trauma in Children and Adolescents* 35 *Psychiatric Annals* 390 (2005), <http://psychrights.org/research/Digest/CriticalThinkRxCities/cook.pdf>. 7

Shantel D. Crosby, *Trauma-Informed Approaches to Juvenile Justice: A Critical Race Perspective*, 67 *Juv. Fam. Ct. J.* 1 (2016) 9, 12

Ctrs. for Disease Control, *Association Between ACEs and Negative Outcomes*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/violenceprevention/childabuseandneglect/acestudy/ace-graphics.html> (last visited Dec. 27, 2019) 6

Tim Decker, Ctr. for Juvenile Justice Reform, *A Roadmap To The Ideal Juvenile Justice System* (July 2019),
<https://cjjr.georgetown.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/A-Roadmap-to-the-Ideal-Juvenile-Justice-System-Digital-Release.pdf> 5, 11, 13

Carly B. Dierkhising et al., Nat’l Ctr. for Child Traumatic Stress, *Trauma-Informed Juvenile Justice Roundtable: Current Issues and New Directions in Creating Trauma-Informed Juvenile Justice Systems* (2013),
https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources//trauma_informed_juvenile_justice_roundtable_current_issues_new_directions_in_creating_trauma-informed_juvenile_justice_systems.pdf..... 12

Fair & Just Prosecution, *Juvenile Justice and Young Adult Issues: Promoting Trauma-Informed Practices* (2017),
<https://fairandjustprosecution.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/FJPBrief.TraumaPractices.9.25.pdf> 7, 14

Roger D. Fallot & Maxine Harris, Cmty. Connections, *Creating Cultures of Trauma-Informed Care (CCTIC): A Self-Assessment and Planning Protocol* (Apr. 2009),
<https://www.theannainstitute.org/CCTICSELFASSPP.pdf> 11

Ricky Greenwald et al., *Implementing Trauma-Informed Treatment for Youth in a Residential Facility: First-Year Outcomes*, 29 J. Residential Treatment for Children & Youth 141 (2012) 18

Gordon R. Hodas, Pa. Office of Mental Health & Substance Abuse Servs., *Responding to Childhood Trauma: The Promise And Practice of Trauma Informed Care* (Feb. 2006), <https://www.dhs.pa.gov/docs/For-Providers/Documents/Behavioral%20Health%20Services/Responding%20to%20Childhood%20Trauma.pdf> 10

Victoria L. Hummer et al., *Innovations in Implementation of Trauma-Informed Care Practices in Youth Residential Treatment: A Curriculum for Organizational Change*, 89 *Child Welfare* 79 (2010), https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/3833/ef3554ccfd5daa83239e09318f417b96fa3b.pdf?_ga=2.213766932.1836973554.1577738062-1942936495.1577738062 10

S.J. Ko et al., *Creating Trauma-Informed Systems: Child Welfare, Education, First Responders, Health Care, Juvenile Justice*, 39 *Prof. Psychol. Res. & Prac.* 396 (2008), <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/642b/2b0ae392ccd12d2c8c1c006a80238a98d099.pdf>..... 13, 14

Nancy Kusmaul et al., *Humane Serv. Orgs., The Infusion of Trauma-Informed Care in Organizations: Experience of Agency Staff* (2015) 10

Jason M. Lang et al., *Building Capacity for Trauma-Informed Care in the Child Welfare System: Initial Results of a Statewide Implementation*, 21 *Child Maltreatment* 113 (2016) 13

Julie M. Linton, Marsha Griffin & Alan J. Shapiro, *Am. Acad. Of Pediatrics Detention of Immigrant Children*, (Apr. 2017), <https://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/pediatrics/early/2017/03/09/peds.2017-0483.full-text.pdf> 7, 8

Nat'l Ctr. for Mental Health & Juvenile Justice, *Trauma Among Youth in the Juvenile Justice System* (2016)
<https://www.ncmhjj.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/09/Trauma-Among-Youth-in-the-Juvenile-Justice-System-for-WEBSITE.pdf> 18

Nat'l Ctr. for Mental Health & Juvenile Justice, *Trauma-Informed Policy and Practice: Implementing Research-based, Cross-systems Reforms to Improve Outcomes for Children, and Youth*, (2016),
https://ncyoj.policyresearchinc.org/img/resources/Trauma-Informed_Policy_and_Practice-172050.pdf..... 18

Nat'l Guild for Cmty. Arts Educ., *Shawn Ginwright on the Future of Healing*, <https://nationalguild.org/news/field-news/shawn-ginwright-on-the-future-of-healing> (last visited Dec. 30, 2019) 13

Krista M. Perreira & India Ornelas, *Painful Passages: Traumatic Experiences and Post-Traumatic Stress among Immigrant Latino Adolescents and their Primary Caregivers*, *Int Migr Rev.* (2013),
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3875301/> 8

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Public Opinion on Juvenile Justice in America* (Nov. 2014), https://www-aws.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2015/08/pspp_juvenile_poll_web.pdf?la=en&hash=F9CF56293FE1837F8D13A5DC6CB6CA2B4B7205EB 16

Shenandoah Valley Juvenile Ctr., *Secure Detention*,
<https://www.svjc.org/secure-detention> (last visited Dec. 30, 2019) 21

Shenandoah Valley Juvenile Ctr., *SVJC Mission Statement*,
<https://www.svjc.org/svjc-mission-statement> (last visited Dec. 30, 2019) 21

Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>SAMHSA’s Concept of Trauma and Guidance for a Trauma-Informed Approach</i> (July 2014), https://store.samhsa.gov/system/files/sma14-4884.pdf	6, 12
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Why People Obey The Law</i> (2006)	16
Gillian Triggs, Australian Human Rights Comm’n, <i>The Forgotten Children: National Inquiry into Children in Immigration Detention 2014</i> (June 15, 2015)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report of the Attorney General’s National Task Force on Children Exposed to Violence</i> (Dec. 12, 2012), https://www.justice.gov/defendingchildhood/cev-rpt- full.pdf	13
